

No. 19-178

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States



JAGDISH C. LAUL,

Petitioner,

v.

LOS ALAMOS NATIONAL LABORATORIES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Tenth Circuit**

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TRACE L. RABERN
RABERN LAW
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER
622 DON GASPAR AVE. #2
SANTA FE, NM 87505
505.629.9254
TRACE@RABERNLAW.COM

NOVEMBER 6, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY.....	1
I. HOW THIS DECISION WAS MADE AND CONTINUES TO BE	
ARGUED ILLUSTRATES THE MISLEADING NATURE OF THE	
IDEA OF “UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS” UNDER	
MCDONNELL DOUGLAS TEST.	
.....	3
II. DR. LAUL HAS CONSISTENTLY RESISTED SUMMARY	
JUDGMENT PRECISELY IN ORDER TO PRESENT HIS CASE TO	
JURY. THERE IS NO PRESERVATION PROBLEM	
.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,</i>	
477 U.S. 242 (1986)	3
<i>Cedillo v. Int'l Ass'n of Bridge & Structural</i>	
<i>Iron Workers, Local Union No. 1,</i>	
603 F.2d 7 (7th Cir. 1979)	5
<i>Colby v. Klune,</i>	
178 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1949)	5
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa,</i>	
539 U.S. 90 (2003) -	4
<i>Hinds v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.,</i>	
523 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Kozlowski v. Hampton School Board,</i>	
77 Fed. Appx. 133 (4th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i>	
411 U.S. 792 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,</i>	
491 U.S. 164, 187 (1989)	3,4

<i>Paup v. Gear Prods., Inc.,</i>	
327 F. App'x 100, 113 (10th Cir. 2009)	1,2
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.,</i>	
530 U.S. 133 (2000)	3
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Brown,</i>	
218 U.S. 78 (1910)	4
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & Pekin Union Ry.,</i>	
321 U.S. 29 (1944)	4
<i>Townsend v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.,</i>	
294 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002)	4

Other Authorities

Andrew Guthrie Ferguson,	
<i>Jury Instructions as Constitutional Education,</i>	
84 U. COLO. L. REV. 233, 293 (2013)	5
Timothy M. Tymkovich,	
<i>The Problem with Pretext,</i>	
85 DENV. U.L.REV. 503, 528-29 (2008)	2, 3
